subtotal admissions   £500   £391   -£109  (-£276 to £50)

MEAN TOTAL COSTS
PER ATTENDANCE   £784   £700   -£84  (-£254 to £77)

TOTAL COSTS FOR COHORT   £315,843   £290,562   -£25,281

* cost estimates are based on all attendances within 90 days after index attendance; figures may therefore differ slightly from those in Table 2

 95% bootstrap confidence interval based on 1000 bias corrected accelerated bootstraps

Page 20 of 27

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

BMJ Open

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For peer review only

Table 4 Sensitivity analyses: mean costs per attendance, difference between 2014 and 2015 and total cost impact for cohort for different
assumptions and estimates

Analysis  Description   mean cost per attendance   total cohort

nr  Analysis   2014   2015  difference  difference

0  Main analysis (base-case)   £784   £700  -£84   -£25,281
1  Differentiate PS assessment by Liaison nurse /Psychiatrist  £783   £685  -£98   -£31,174
2  Ignore ITU admissions   £766   £692  -£74   -£21,328
3  Unit cost LPS referral - low (-25%) £758   £669  -£89   -£27,997
4  Unit cost LPS referral - high (+25%) £809   £732  -£78   -£22,565
5  Unit cost Ward admission - low (-25%) £666   £605  -£60   -£17,076
6  Unit cost Ward admission - high (+25%) £902   £795  -£107   -£33,486

Page 21 of 27

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

BMJ Open

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For peer review
 only

Figure 1 Time between arrival at ED and psychosocial assessment (log-rank test p-value: 0.001)

131x105mm (300 x 300 DPI)

Page 22 of 27

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

BMJ Open

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

[…]

£315,843, whereas in the same period in 2015 the total costs for 318 patients

attending the ED amounted to £290,562. Although more patients presented at

the ED in 2015, the total costs associated with these self-harm episodes

decreased by £25,281 (-8.0%). If extrapolated to a full year, this equates to

savings of approximately £101,000 or £144,600 if the total is estimated

excluding LPS assessment costs. This suggests that the annual investment

(£250,000) in extending the LPS was associated with a cost reduction of

£144,600 in the non-LPS hospital costs of care for patients presenting at the ED

following self-harm despite the small increase in patient numbers.

Sensitivity analyses showed that the estimated cost per patient attending the ED

was consistently lower in 2015 as compared to 2014, ranging from -£60 to -£107

(table 4). The impact on total costs amounted to savings between £68,300 and

£133,900 per year.

Table 4 Sensitivity analyses: mean costs per attendance, difference between 2014 and 2015 and total cost impact for cohort for

different assumptions and estimates

analysis   mean cost per attendance total cohort

id description   2014   2015 difference  difference

0 Main analysis (base-case)   £784   £700 -£84 -£25,281

1 Differentiate PS assessment by Liaison nurse /Psychiatrist  £783   £685 -£98 -£31,174

2 Assume observational unit costs for all bed days £766  £692 -£74 -£21,328

3 Unit cost LPS assessment - low (-25%) £758   £669 -£89 -£27,997

4 Unit cost LPS assessment - high (+25%) £809   £732 -£78 -£22,565

5 Unit cost observational ward - low (-25%) £666   £605 -£60 -£17,076

6 Unit cost observational ward - high (+25%) £902   £795 -£107 -£33,486

PS; psychosocial;  ITU: Intensive Treatment Unit; LPS: Liaison Psychiatric Service

Page 16 of 28

For peer review only - http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml

BMJ Open

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For peer review
 only

17

DISCUSSION

Main findings

We compared two cohorts of patients attending the ED following self-harm

during a 3-month period in 2014 and 2015, following a £250,000 investment to

extend LPS operating hours. Clear improvements were found in the proportion

of patients receiving a psychosocial assessment as well as the time between ED